503745398 03/21/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3792043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORK GENIE, LLC	03/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEKSANDAR RATAJAC	
Street Address:	5182 BILTMORE ST.	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92117	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8915167

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)876-1975

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 539-9604

Email: tbrown@tmbatlaw.com
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY M. BROWN

Address Line 1:4669 CORTE MAR DE CORAZONAddress Line 4:SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TMB-029.US3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY M. BROWN	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy M. Brown/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT2#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT2#page2.tif

PATENT 503745398 REEL: 038047 FRAME: 0072

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 16th day of March 2016 by Cork Genie, LLC, a California limited liability company having a business address of 5182 Biltmore St., San Diego, CA 92117 (the "Assignor") for the benefit of Aleksandar Ratajac, an individual (the "Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/315,280 titled "Cork Screw" which claims priority to Provisional Application Serial No. 61/441,578 and has been issued under U.S. Patent No. 8,915,167 (all together the "Patent").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to grant to Assignce, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns the Patent to Assignee as follows.

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee and his successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, including without limitation (i) the right to sue for any past infringement of the Patent, (ii) all reissues, reexaminations and extensions under the Patent, and (iii) all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been filed, and which may hereafter be filed or granted under the Patent in the United States, any foreign country or countries, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, together with the right to claim priority under the Patent.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Authorization for Grant of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Assignor's Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Assignment, and to validly assign its entire interest in the Patent to Assignee, ii) that it has not executed any other assignment that would conflict with this Assignment, nor shall it execute any such assignment in the future, and iii) that to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Patent is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further instruments and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.

Page 1 of 2

(N WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first written above.

CORK GENIE, LLC

Signature

ALEKSANDAR RATAJAC

Name

OWNER

Title

Page 2 of 2